

GAHC020000752026



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : I.A.(CrI.)/10/2026

SRI. BISHNU SHARMA
S/O LATE DILU RAM SHARMA, R/O DAMAK VILLAGE, JHAPA NEPAL, PRESENT
ADDRESS LUYONG WARD, MOKOKCHUNG, NAGALAND.

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

2:SMTI TAKOTOLA
R/O HOUSE NO. 30 B1
SANGTEMLA WARD
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

Advocate for the Petitioner : MEDO VERO,

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

Linked Case : CRL.REVN/4/2026

SRI. BISHNU SHARMA
AGED ABOUT 40 YEARS
S/O LATE DILU RAM SHARMA
R/O DAMAK VILLAGE
JHAPA NEPAL. PRESENT ADDRESS - LUYONG WARD
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND
798601

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

2:SMTI. TAKOTOLA
R/O HOUSE NO. 30B1
SANGTEMLA WARD
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND - 798601

Advocate for : MEDO VERO

Advocate for : GOVT ADV NL appearing for STATE OF NAGALAND AND ANR

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER

ORDER

20/02/2026

The present application under Section 438/442 of the BNSS has been filed by the appellant against the impugned judgment and order dated 25.04.2025 passed in Criminal Appeal No. 01/2024 by the District & Sessions Judge, Mokokchung and also the judgment and order dated 09.04.2024 passed by the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Mokokchung, Nagaland in GR No. 105/2021.

2. Heard learned counsel for the appellant, Mr. Medo Vero.
3. A perusal of the petition shows that the cause title is defective as the appellant has not mentioned the judgment and order, and the case No. of the GR No. 105/2021 relating to the court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Mokokchung, Nagaland.

4. The appellant is allowed to take steps to amend the cause title, and file an I.A for the same within 1 (one) week.

Sd/-

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant